EX-2.1 Page 1 of 136

EX-2.12 d46684dex21.htm EX-2.1
Exhibit 2.1

EXECUTION VERSION
AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER
by and among
ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION,
FALCON OPERATIONS SUB, INC.
and
FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
dated as of

November 18, 2015

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1097864/000119312515380168/d46684dex21.htm 6/24/2016

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

EX-2.1

Page 2 of 136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I THE OFFER
Section 1.1.  The Offer
Section 1.2. Company Actions

Section 3.1.
Section 3.2.
Section 3.3.
Section 3.4.
Section 3.5.

Section 4.1.
Section 4.2.
Section 4.3.
Section 4.4.
Section 4.5.
Section 4.6.
Section 4.7.
Section 4.8.
Section 4.9.

Section 4.10.
Section 4.11.
Section 4.12.
Section 4.13.
Section 4.14.
Section 4.15.
Section 4.16.
Section 4.17.
Section 4.18.
Section 4.19.
Section 4.20.
Section 4.21.
Section 4.22.
Section 4.23.

Section 1.3. Transfer Registration
ARTICLE II THE MERGER
Section 2.1. The Merger
Section 2.2. Closing
Section 2.3.  Effective Time
Section 2.4. Governing Documents
Section 2.5.  Officers, Directors and Managers of the Surviving Corporation
Section 2.6.  Effecting the Merger

ARTICLE III TREATMENT OF SECURITIES

Treatment of Capital Stock

Payment for Securities; Surrender of Certificates

Dissenter’s Rights
Treatment of Company Equity Awards
Withholding

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY

Qualification, Organization, Subsidiaries, etc.

Capitalization

Corporate Authority

Governmental Consents; No Violation
SEC Reports and Financial Statements
Internal Controls and Procedures

No Undisclosed Liabilities

Absence of Certain Changes or Events
Compliance with Laws; Permits
Environmental Laws and Regulations
Employee Benefit Plans

Labor Matters

Certain Business Practices

Customs and Trade Laws

Tax Matters

Investigation; Litigation

Intellectual Property

Tangible Personal Property

Real Property

Material Contracts

Customers and Suppliers

Insurance

Information Supplied

-i-

DOCKET

_ ARM

v
&0

s
[+]

O VOOV O AN N

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

EX-2.1

Page 3 of 136

Section 4.24.
Section 4.25.
Section 4.26.
Section 4.27.

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT AND ACQUISITION SUB

Section 5.1.
Section 5.2.
Section 5.3.
Section 5.4.
Section 5.5.
Section 5.6.
Section 5.7.
Section 5.8.
Section 5.9.

Section 5.10.
Section 5.11.
Section 5.12.
Section 5.13.

ARTICLE VI COVENANTS RELATING TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS PENDING THE MERGER

Section 6.1.
Section 6.2.

Opinions of Financial Advisor
State Takeover Statutes
Finders and Brokers

No Other Representations

Qualification, Organization, Subsidiaries, etc.
Corporate Authority

Governmental Consents; No Violation
Compliance with Law

Absence of Litigation

Information Supplied

Availability of Financing

Finders and Brokers

Stock Ownership

No Acquisition Sub Activity

No Vote of Parent Stockholders
Solvency

No Other Representations

Conduct of Business by the Company Pending the Closing
Solicitation by the Company

ARTICLE VII ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

Section 7.1.
Section 7.2.
Section 7.3.
Section 7.4.
Section 7.5.
Section 7.6.
Section 7.7.
Section 7.8.
Section 7.9.

Section 7.10.
Section 7.11.
Section 7.12.
Section 7.13.
Section 7.14.

Access; Confidentiality; Notice of Certain Events
Reasonable Best Efforts

Publicity

Directors’ and Officers’ Insurance and Indemnification
Takeover Statutes

Obligations of Acquisition Sub

Employee Benefits Matters

Rule 16b-3

Director Resignations

14d-10 Matters

Stockholder Meeting

Stock Exchange De-listing

Financing

Financing Cooperation

ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO CONSUMMATION OF THE MERGER

Section 8.1.  Conditions to Each Party’s Obligations to Effect the Merger
ARTICLE IX TERMINATION
Section 9.1.  Termination

-11-

DOCKET

_ ARM

31
31
31
31

32

32
33
33
33
34
34
34
35
35
36
36
36
36

37

37
41

44

44
45
47
48
49
49
49
52
52
52
52
53
53
56

58
58
59
59

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

EX-2.1 Page 4 of 136
Section 9.2.  Effect of Termination 61
ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS 63
Section 10.1.  Amendment and Modification; Waiver 63
Section 10.2. Non-Survival of Representations and Warranties 64
Section 10.3. Expenses 64
Section 10.4. Transfer Taxes 64
Section 10.5. Notices 64
Section 10.6. Interpretation 65
Section 10.7. Counterparts 65
Section 10.8. Entire Agreement; Third-Party Beneficiaries 65
Section 10.9. Severability 66
Section 10.10. Governing Law; Jurisdiction 66
Section 10.11. Waiver of Jury Trial 67
Section 10.12. Assignment 68
Section 10.13. Enforcement; Remedies 68
Section 10.14. No Recourse; Waiver of Claims 68

Annex I Certain Defined Terms

Annex II Conditions to the Offer

Exhibit A Debt Commitment Letter

DOCKET

_ ARM

-1ii-

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

EX-2.1 Page 5 of 136

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this “Agreement”), dated as of November 18, 2015, is by and
among ON Semiconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“Parent”), Falcon Operations Sub, Inc., a Delaware
corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent (“Acquisition Sub”) and Fairchild Semiconductor International, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation (the “Company”). All capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed
to such terms in Annex I or as otherwise defined elsewhere in this Agreement unless the context clearly provides
otherwise. Parent, Acquisition Sub and the Company are each sometimes referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively
as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, it is proposed that Parent shall cause Acquisition Sub to commence a tender offer (the “Offer”) to
acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, of the Company (the
“Company Common Stock” or, such shares, “Company Shares”) for the consideration and upon the terms and subject to
the conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, it is also proposed that, as soon as practicable following the consummation of the Offer, the Parties wish
to effect the acquisition of the Company by Parent through the merger of Acquisition Sub with and into the Company,
with the Company being the surviving entity (the “Merger”);

WHEREAS, this Agreement expressly requires the Merger to be governed by Section 251(h) of the General
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the “DGCL”) and provides that the Merger shall be effected as soon as
practicable following the consummation of the Offer if the Merger is effected under Section 251(h) of the DGCL (unless
Section 251(h) of the DGCL is inapplicable);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Merger, each outstanding share of the Company Common Stock issued and
outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (other than Cancelled Shares or Dissenting Shares) will be
automatically converted into the right to receive the Merger Consideration upon the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreement and in accordance with the DGCL;

WHEREAS, the board of directors of the Company (the “Company Board of Directors”) (i) determined that the terms
of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby (the “Transactions”), including the Offer, are fair to, and in
the best interests of, the Company and its stockholders, (ii) determined that it is in the best interests of the Company and
its stockholders, and declared it advisable, to enter into this Agreement, (iii) adopted and approved the execution and
delivery by the Company of this Agreement, the performance by the Company of its covenants and agreements contained
herein and the consummation of the Offer, the Merger and the other Transactions upon the terms and subject to the
conditions contained herein and (iv) resolved to recommend that the holders of shares of Company Common Stock accept
the Offer, tender their shares of Company Common Stock to Acquisition Sub pursuant to the Offer or, solely in the case
that Section 251(h) of the DGCL is inapplicable, adopt the Agreement (the “Company Board Recommendation”);

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




