Δ

EX-2.1 2 d46684dex21.htm EX-2.1

Exhibit 2.1

EXECUTION VERSION

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

by and among

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION,

FALCON OPERATIONS SUB, INC.

and

FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.

dated as of

November 18, 2015

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1097864/000119312515380168/d46684dex21.htm 6/24/2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE I THE OFFER		2
Section 1.1.	The Offer	2
	Company Actions	6
	Transfer Registration	8
ARTICLE II THE		8
	The Merger	8
Section 2.2.		8
	Effective Time	8
	Governing Documents	9
	Officers, Directors and Managers of the Surviving Corporation	9
Section 2.6.	Effecting the Merger	9
ARTICLE III TR	EATMENT OF SECURITIES	9
Section 3.1.	Treatment of Capital Stock	9
Section 3.2.	Payment for Securities; Surrender of Certificates	10
Section 3.3.	Dissenter's Rights	12
Section 3.4.	Treatment of Company Equity Awards	13
Section 3.5.	Withholding	14
ARTICLE IV RE	PRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY	14
Section 4.1.	Qualification, Organization, Subsidiaries, etc.	15
Section 4.2.	Capitalization	15
Section 4.3.	Corporate Authority	17
Section 4.4.	Governmental Consents; No Violation	17
Section 4.5.	SEC Reports and Financial Statements	18
Section 4.6.	Internal Controls and Procedures	19
Section 4.7.	No Undisclosed Liabilities	19
Section 4.8.	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	19
Section 4.9.	Compliance with Laws; Permits	20
Section 4.10	. Environmental Laws and Regulations	20
Section 4.11	. Employee Benefit Plans	21
	. Labor Matters	23
Section 4.13	. Certain Business Practices	23
Section 4.14	. Customs and Trade Laws	24
Section 4.15	. Tax Matters	24
Section 4.16	. Investigation; Litigation	25
Section 4.17	. Intellectual Property	25
Section 4.18	. Tangible Personal Property	27
Section 4.19	. Real Property	27
Section 4.20	. Material Contracts	28
Section 4.21	. Customers and Suppliers	30
Section 4.22		30
Section 4.23	. Information Supplied	31

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

EZ	X-2.1	

Section 4.24. Opinions of Financial Advisor Section 4.25. State Takeover Statutes Section 4.26. Finders and Brokers Section 4.27. No Other Representations	31 31 31 31	
ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT AND	ACQUISITION SUB 32	
 Section 5.1. Qualification, Organization, Subsidiaries, etc. Section 5.2. Corporate Authority Section 5.3. Governmental Consents; No Violation Section 5.4. Compliance with Law Section 5.5. Absence of Litigation Section 5.6. Information Supplied Section 5.7. Availability of Financing Section 5.8. Finders and Brokers Section 5.9. Stock Ownership Section 5.10. No Acquisition Sub Activity Section 5.11. No Vote of Parent Stockholders Section 5.12. Solvency Section 5.13. No Other Representations 	32 33 33 33 34 34 34 34 34 35 35 35 36 36 36 36 36	
ARTICLE VI COVENANTS RELATING TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS PER		
Section 6.1. Conduct of Business by the Company Pending the ClosingSection 6.2. Solicitation by the Company	37 41	
ARTICLE VII ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS	44	
 Section 7.1. Access; Confidentiality; Notice of Certain Events Section 7.2. Reasonable Best Efforts Section 7.3. Publicity Section 7.4. Directors' and Officers' Insurance and Indemnification Section 7.5. Takeover Statutes Section 7.6. Obligations of Acquisition Sub Section 7.7. Employee Benefits Matters Section 7.8. Rule 16b-3 Section 7.9. Director Resignations Section 7.10. 14d-10 Matters Section 7.12. Stock Exchange De-listing Section 7.13. Financing Section 7.14. Financing Cooperation 	44 45 47 48 49 49 49 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 53 53 53 53 56	
ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO CONSUMMATION OF THE MERGER	58	
Section 8.1. Conditions to Each Party's Obligations to Effect the Merger	58	
ARTICLE IX TERMINATION		
Section 9.1. Termination	59	

-ii-

Ē

Section 9.2.	Effect of Termination	61
ARTICLE X MISC	ELLANEOUS	63
Section 10.1. Section 10.2. Section 10.3. Section 10.4. Section 10.5. Section 10.6. Section 10.7. Section 10.8. Section 10.9. Section 10.10.	Amendment and Modification; Waiver Non-Survival of Representations and Warranties Expenses Transfer Taxes Notices Interpretation Counterparts Entire Agreement; Third-Party Beneficiaries	63 64 64 64 65 65 65 65 66 66 66
	Assignment Enforcement; Remedies No Recourse; Waiver of Claims	68 68 68
Annex I Certain I Annex II Conditio	Defined Terms	

Exhibit A Debt Commitment Letter

-iii-

DOCKET

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of November 18, 2015, is by and among ON Semiconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Parent</u>"), Falcon Operations Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent ("<u>Acquisition Sub</u>") and Fairchild Semiconductor International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"). All capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in <u>Annex I</u> or as otherwise defined elsewhere in this Agreement unless the context clearly provides otherwise. Parent, Acquisition Sub and the Company are each sometimes referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, it is proposed that Parent shall cause Acquisition Sub to commence a tender offer (the "<u>Offer</u>") to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Company (the "<u>Company Common Stock</u>" or, such shares, "<u>Company Shares</u>") for the consideration and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, it is also proposed that, as soon as practicable following the consummation of the Offer, the Parties wish to effect the acquisition of the Company by Parent through the merger of Acquisition Sub with and into the Company, with the Company being the surviving entity (the "<u>Merger</u>");

WHEREAS, this Agreement expressly requires the Merger to be governed by Section 251(h) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>") and provides that the Merger shall be effected as soon as practicable following the consummation of the Offer if the Merger is effected under Section 251(h) of the DGCL (unless Section 251(h) of the DGCL is inapplicable);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Merger, each outstanding share of the Company Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (other than Cancelled Shares or Dissenting Shares) will be automatically converted into the right to receive the Merger Consideration upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and in accordance with the DGCL;

WHEREAS, the board of directors of the Company (the "<u>Company Board of Directors</u>") (i) determined that the terms of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby (the "<u>Transactions</u>"), including the Offer, are fair to, and in the best interests of, the Company and its stockholders, (ii) determined that it is in the best interests of the Company and its stockholders, (iii) adopted and approved the execution and delivery by the Company of this Agreement, the performance by the Company of its covenants and agreements contained herein and the consummation of the Offer, the Merger and the other Transactions upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained herein and (iv) resolved to recommend that the holders of shares of Company Common Stock accept the Offer, tender their shares of Company Common Stock to Acquisition Sub pursuant to the Offer or, solely in the case that Section 251(h) of the DGCL is inapplicable, adopt the Agreement (the "<u>Company Board Recommendation</u>");

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.